obtained after the divorce, when the testimony of both 
parties and the witness were that assets and income 
produced from those assets after the date of divorce would 
not be considered when determining plaintiff['s] ability to 
pay alimony[;] 

B. That the plaintiff received a severance of one million 
two hundred eighteen thousand dollars ($1,218,000[]) 
from his employment with BMS, however the proofs 
established to the contrary that this sum transferred into 
his wife's account was comprised principally of proceeds 
from the sale of stock (one million dollars) and payment 
for unused vacation time pay (one hundred thousand